SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1852

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Olathe North Senior High School boys track team and Coach Hart.

WHEREAS, The Olathe North Senior High School boys track team is the 2005 Kansas State High School Activities Association class 6A champion. The team gained its championship status by competing at the state meet which was held at Cessna Field on the Wichita State University campus this past May; and

WHEREAS, Although the championship was the result of the participation of all team members, significant contributions were made by Alex Jones, who was a member of the first place 4 by 100 relay and placed first in the long jump, and was named to the All-Metro squad; Derrick Mims, who was a member of the first place 4 by 100 relay and placed first in the 110 high hurdles, and was named to the All-Metro squad and as the All-Metro Track Athlete of the Year; Randy Sheperd, who was a member of the 4 by 100 relay, placed second in the 100 meter dash and first in the 200 meter dash, and was named to the All-Metro squad; and Brandon Tarr, who was a member of the first place 4 by 100 relay and was named to the All-Metro squad; and

WHEREAS, Brent Sensenich, who had a graduating grade point average of 4.43, was nominated as the team's representative for the Kansas City Star's Scholar-Athlete; and

WHEREAS, The members of this outstanding team have received statewide recognition for their fine sportsmanship and athletic abilities; and

WHEREAS, The success of this team was due to its strong competitive spirit and determination to win. The team also had the enthusiastic support of the school's administrators, the faculty, the students, the players' parents and many area citizens: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend the Olathe North Senior High School boys track team and Coach Hart upon being the 2005 Kansas State High School Activities Association class 6A champion and wish them continued success; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to Ms. Theresa Davidson, Principal, Olathe North Senior High School, 600 E. Prairie, Olathe, KS 66061-3397.

Senate Resolution No. 1852 was sponsored by Senator Karin Brownlee.

adopted by that body

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was

President of the Senate.
 Secretary of the Senate.